
Manual size: A4 folded into A5

Cereal Dispenser: 
HC896/HC897
Assembly Instructions

EN

Safety Instructions
•	 DO NOT place the unit in direct sun or expose to high temperature environment.
•	 DO NOT scrub or scratch with a rough cloth or sharp object. Handle gently.
•	 DO NOT let the unit directly contact acid or alkaline corrosive chemicals. DO NOT clean the unit with thinners.
•	 If the pedal is slanting and can not block cereal, check if the handle and pedal are installed correctly.

How to Use
1.	 Place the base on a flat surface.
2.	 Hang the funnel on the pegs of the base.
3.	 Place the container onto the funnel.
4.	 Turn the funnel handle left or right to make sure the pedal can block cereal completely. 
5.	 Fill with cereal and locate the cover in place. 
6.	 Put a bowl under the funnel. Turn the handle left or right to dispense cereal.

Clean and Maintenance
•	 Wash the cover and container with warm water and mild detergent. 
•	 Clean the funnel and the pedal with damp cloth and dry well.
•	 If cereal sticks to the pedal, disassemble the funnel and pedal for thorough cleaning. To do this, please unscrew the 

handle, pull out the shaft and take out the pedal.
•	 For stubborn stains or light discolouration, use non-abrasive cream cleaners with soft calcium carbonate additions or 

light ethyl alcohol.
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Veiligheidsinstructies
•	 Plaats de eenheid NIET in direct zonlicht en stel deze NIET bloot aan een omgeving met hoge temperatuur.
•	 Borstel of schuur NIET met een ruwe doek of scherp voorwerp. Voorzichtig hanteren.
•	 Laat de eenheid NIET in direct contact komen met zuur of alkaline corrosieve chemicaliën. Reinig de eenheid NIET met 

verdunningsmiddelen.
•	 Als het pedaal schuin staat en graan niet kan blokkeren, controleer dan of de hendel en het pedaal correct zijn 

geïnstalleerd.

Hoe te gebruiken
1.	 Plaats de basis op een plat oppervlak.
2.	 Hang de trechter aan de pennen van de basis.
3.	 Plaats de container op de trechter.
4.	 Draai de trechterhendel naar links of rechts om ervoor te zorgen dat het pedaal graan volledig kan blokkeren.
5.	 Vul met graan en plaats de afdekking in positie.
6.	 Plaats een kom onder de trechter. Draai de hendel naar links of rechts om graan te verdelen.

Reiniging en onderhoud
•	 Was de afdekking en container met warm water en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
•	 Reinig de trechter en het pedaal met een vochtige doek en droog goed af.
•	 Als graan blijft plakken aan het pedaal demonteert u de trechter en het pedaal voor grondige reiniging. Om dit te doen 

schroeft u de hendel los, trekt u de schacht eruit en neemt u het pedaal eruit.
•	 Voor hardnekkige vlekken of lichte verkleuring gebruikt u niet-schurende crème- reinigingsmiddelen met zachte 

calciumcarbonaat-toevoegingen of lichte ethylalcohol.
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Consignes de sécurité
•	 NE PLACEZ PAS l’appareil en plein soleil ou exposé à des températures élevées.
•	 NE frottez PAS ou NE rayez PAS l’appareil à l’aide d’un chiffon rugueux ou d’un objet pointu. Manipulez l’appareil avec 

précaution.
•	 NE laissez PAS l’appareil entrer en contact direct avec des produits chimiques corrosifs, acides ou alcalins. NE nettoyez 

PAS l’appareil avec des diluants.
•	 Si la pédale est inclinée et ne peut pas bloquer les céréales, vérifiez si la poignée et la pédale sont correctement 

installées.

Mode d’emploi
1.	 Placez la base sur une surfaace plane.
2.	 Accrochez l’entonnoir aux piquets de la base.

3.	 Placer le récipient sur l’entonnoir.

4.	 Tournez la poignée de l’entonnoir vers la gauche ou la droite pour vous assurer que la pédale peut bloquer 
complètement les céréales.

5.	 Remplissez de céréales et mettez le couvercle en place.

6.	 Placez un bol sous l’entonnoir. Tournez la poignée vers la gauche ou la droite pour distribuer les céréales.

Nettoyage et entretien
•	 Lavez le couvercle et le récipient avec de l’eau chaude et un détergent doux.
•	 Nettoyez l’entonnoir et la pédale avec un chiffon humide et séchez bien.
•	 Si des céréales collent à la pédale, démontez l’entonnoir et la pédale pour les nettoyer en profondeur. Pour ce faire, 

dévissez la poignée, tirez sur l’arbre et retirez la pédale.
•	 Pour les taches tenaces ou les décolorations légères, utilisez des nettoyants en crème non abrasifs avec des ajouts de 

carbonate de calcium doux ou de l’alcool éthylique léger.
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Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Stellen Sie das Gerät NICHT ins direkte Sonnenlicht, setzen Sie es KEINER Umgebung mit hohen Temperaturen aus.
•	 Reiben Sie NICHT mit einem rauen Tuch oder scharfkantigen Gegenständen über das Gerät; es könnte verkratzen. 

Gehen Sie vorsichtig damit um.
•	 Lassen Sie das Gerät NICHT direkt mit sauren oder alkalischen korrosiven Chemikalien in Kontakt kommen. Reinigen 

Sie das Gerät NICHT mit Verdünnern.
•	 Wenn das Pedal schräg ist und das Müsli nicht blockieren kann, prüfen Sie, ob Griff und Pedal richtig installiert sind.

Verwendung
1.	 Stellen Sie die Basis auf einen flachen Untergrund.
2.	 Hängen Sie den Trichter an die Stifte der Basis.

3.	 Platzieren Sie den Behälter auf dem Trichter.

4.	 Drehen Sie den Trichtergriff nach links oder rechts, um sicherzustellen, dass das Pedal das Müsli vollständig blockieren 
kann.

5.	 Füllen Sie Müsli ein und bringen Sie die Abdeckung an.

6.	 Stellen Sie eine Schüssel unter den Trichter. Drehen Sie den Griff zur Ausgabe von Müsli nach links oder rechts.

Reinigung und Pflege
•	 Reinigen Sie Abdeckung und Behälter mit warmem Wasser und mildem Spülmittel.
•	 Reinigen Sie Trichter und Pedal mit einem feuchten Tuch und lassen Sie sie gut trocknen.
•	 Wenn Müsli am Pedal haften bleibt, demontieren Sie Trichter und Pedal für eine gründliche Reinigung. Schrauben Sie 

dazu den Griff ab, ziehen Sie den Schaft heraus und demontieren Sie das Pedal.
•	 Verwenden Sie bei hartnäckigen Flecken oder leichten Verfärbungen nicht scheuernde Cremereiniger mit weichen 

Calciumcarbonat-Zusätzen oder leichtem Ethylalkohol.
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Istruzioni per la sicurezza
•	 NON collocare l’unità esponendola alla luce solare diretta o a temperature ambiente elevate.
•	 NON sfregare o graffiare con panni ruvidi o oggetti appuntiti. Gestire con delicatezza.
•	 NON lasciare che l’unità entri a contato diretto con sostanze chimiche corrosive acide o alcaline. NON pulire l’unità con 

diluenti.
•	 Se il pedale è inclinato e non riesce a bloccare i cereali, verificare che la maniglia e il pedale siano installati 

correttamente.

Informazioni sull’uso
1.	 Posizionare la base su una superficie piana.
2.	 Appendere l’imbuto ai pioli della base.
3.	 Posizionare il contenitore sull’imbuto.
4.	 Ruotare la maniglia dell’imbuto a sinistra o a destra per garantire che il pedale possa bloccare completamente i cereali.
5.	 Riempire con i cereali e posizionare il coperchio.
6.	 Posizionare una ciotola sotto l’imbuto. Ruotare la maniglia a sinistra o a destra per erogare i cereali.

Pulizia e manutenzione
•	 Lavare il coperchio e il contenitore con acqua calda e un detergente delicato.
•	 Pulire l’imbuto e il pedale con un panno umido e asciugarli per bene.
•	 Se i cereali rimangono attaccati al pedale, smontare l’imbuto e il pedale per una pulizia accurata. A tal fine, svitare la 

maniglia, estrarre l’albero ed estrarre il pedale.
•	 Per le macchie più ostinate o gli scolorimenti leggeri, utilizzare detergenti in crema non abrasivi con aggiunte di 

carbonato di calcio o alcool etilico leggero.
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Consejos de Seguridad
•	 NO coloque la unidad expuesta a la luz directa del sol o en un entorno a alta temperatura.
•	 NO frote o arañe la unidad con un paño abrasivo o con objetos afilados. Manipule con cuidado.
•	 NO permita que la unidad entre en contacto con ácidos o con productos químicos corrosivos alcalinos. NO limpie la 

unidad con diluyentes.
•	 Si el pedal está inclinado y no puede bloquear el cereal, compruebe si el asa y el pedal están instalados correctamente.

Modo de empleo
1.	 Coloque la base sobre una superficie nivelada.
2.	 Cuelgue el embudo sobre las pinzas de la base.
3.	 Coloque el recipiente en el embudo.
4.	 Gire el asa del embudo hacia la izquierda o la derecha para asegurarse de que el pedal puede bloquear completamente 

el cereal.
5.	 Llene con cereal y coloque la tapa en posición.
6.	 Coloque un cuenco debajo del embudo. Gire el asa a la izquierda o la derecha para servir el cereal.

Limpieza y mantenimiento
• Lave la tapa y el recipiente con agua tibia y detergente suave.
• Limpie el embudo y el pedal con un paño húmedo y seque bien.
• Si el cereal se adhiere al pedal, desmonte el embudo y el pedal y limpie exhaustivamente. Para ello, desenrosque el asa, 
y extraiga el eje y el pedal.
• Para la suciedad más persistente o en caso de ligera decoloración, use limpiadores en crema no abrasivos con carbonato 
cálcico suave o alcohol etílico suave.

HC896_HC897_ML_A4_v1_2024/05/17

HC896_HC897_A4_v1_20240517.indd   2HC896_HC897_A4_v1_20240517.indd   2 2024/5/17   10:492024/5/17   10:49


